

**Misc. Case No. 324 of 2015**  
**CNR No. WBPS01-001277-2015**

**Order No. 284**  
**Dated 20.01.2026**

Today is fixed for filing amended application under order-22, Rule-4 of the CPC and hearing of the petition under Order 1 Rule 10(2) r/w Section 151 of the CPC filed by the petitioner dated 08.05.2025, written objection, if any, in the meantime.

Both parties have filed their respective haziras.

Petitioner has not filed amended application under Order-22, Rule-4 of the CPC till this day.

In view of the above, the opportunity given to the petitioner to file amended application is hereby recalled.

Now record is taken up for hearing in respect of the petition Under Order-1, Rule-10(2) r/w Section 151 of the CPC .

Written objection has not filed on behalf of the O.P.

Heard.

Perused the petition and other materials on record.

Considered.

It appears that at the time of of the application u/s 47 of the CPC, due to inadvertence and bonafide mistake the petitioner could not implead one of the decree holders named Mritunjoy Banerjee in the instant Misc. Case, and, as such, the petitioner intends to implead him as OP in the in the present case.

It appears that one of the decree holders was Mritunjoy Banerjee who has not been arrayed as opposite party.

Ordered

that the application under Order-1, Rule-10(2) read with Section 151 of the CPC filed by the petitioner is hereby allowed on contest.

The name of Mritunjoy Banerjee be added as the OP no. 2 in the instant Misc Case Application.

Fix **05.02.2026** for filing amended Misc. Case Application by the petitioner.

Dictated and corrected by me:

Judge

Smt. Glady Bomjan  
(J.O. Code: 01039)  
Judge, 3rd Bench  
Presidency Small Cause Court,  
Calcutta